
Video Resolution 640 x 480 (VGA), 30 fps
Storage Included 2GB built-in memory.  Store up to 2 hours of 
 video with sound
File Format AVI (MPEG4)
Battery Built-in rechargeable lithium-polymer battery 
Weight (inc. battery) 0.63 oz / 18 g
Dimensions 2.2” x 0.83” x 0.71” / 57mm x 21mm x 18mm
Accessories mini stand, bicycle mount, helmet attachment, 
 Elastic strap, neck strap, software CD, USB 
 cable & user manual
System Compatibility Windows XP/ Vista, Windows 7 and Mac 
 OS X 10.4.7 or newer 
Storage Requirements USB 2.0 High-speed mass storage device class

Product specification.

Limited warranty.
The manufacturer warrants your camera for a period of one year 
from the date of purchase to be free from defects in material and 
workmanship.  The manufacturer, at its option, will repair or 
replace or have it repaired or replaced, at a location selected by 
the manufacturer, each product which is proven to the satisfac-
tion of the manufacturer to be defective in material or workman-
ship.  This warranty shall be limited to the camera for defects 
which were not caused by misuse, abuse, improper handling, 
tampering or attempts to repair by the owner or any authorized 
repair service or repair man.  This warranty is limited solely to 
the above and applies only for the period set forth.  The manu-
facturer will not be liable for any loss or damage incidental or 
consequential of any kind, whether based on warranty, contract 
or negligence arising in connection with the sale, use or repair of 
the products.  The manufacturer’s maximum liability shall not in 
any case exceed the sale price.  This warranty is for the benefit of 
the original purchaser only.  This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights and may vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.  The 
manufacturer makes no representations or warranties with 
regard to the contents of the User’s Guide and/or Quick Start 
Guide.  Non-manufacturer branded equipment and software 
distributed with your camera are sold “as is” and without 
warranty of any kind from the camera manufacturer, including 
any implied warranty regarding merchantability, fitness for a 
particular purpose, and non-infringement of third party rights, 
and all such warranties are disclaimed.  The sole warranty, if any, 
for non-manufacturer branded items, if any, is given by the 
producer thereof.

Get help.
Send email to customersupport@concordkeystone.com for any 
questions relating to Easy Shot Clip digital video camera.  Visit 
www.arcsoft.com for technical support on ArcSoft MediaIm
pression software.

© 2010 Concord Keystone Trading, LLC.  All rights reserved.  
Easy Shot Clip is a trademark of Urcovest, LLC in the U.S. 
and/or other countries.  All other product and company names 
mentioned herein are either registered trademarks or 
trademark of their respective owners.

USER MANUAL

• Restart computer.  You can now play Easy Shot Clip video 
 with QuickTime on Mac.  
• Follow the on-screen instructions for ArcSoft
 MediaImpression software installation (optional).

Learn the basics.
Easy Shot Clip is built with an easy one-button operating system.
The Power/Record button controls all the activities of the Easy 
Shot Clip.

1.  Blue/Orange Status Indicator 
2.  Power/Record Button
3.  Microphone
4.  Lens
5.  USB Port
6.  Reset Button

Power on and off.
To turn Easy Shot Clip on, press and hold the Power/Record 
Button until the Blue Status Indicator lights up.  To turn off, press 
and hold the Power/Record Button until the Blue Status
 Indicator goes off.

Notes:
(1) Auto power off is set at 1 minute of inactivity or when the 
 battery is low.
(2) If Power/Record Button fails to turn off the Easy Shot Clip, 
 press the reset button to power off.  Once the reset button is 
 pressed, the date and time will restore to default.  Reset the 
 date and time, if needed.

Record videos.
After turning on the Easy Shot Clip, press the Power/Record 
Button once to start recording.  The Blue Status Indicator will 
turn orange during video recording.  To stop recording, press the 
Power/Record Button once.  The Orange Status Indicator will 
turn blue.

Notes:
(1) If the Orange Status Indicator does not light up when the 
 Power/Record Button is pressed, the memory is full.
(2) Do not press the Reset Button during video recording, 
 otherwise, the video will be lost.

Playback videos.  Delete videos.
Connect Easy Shot Clip to the computer with the USB cable 
provided in the package.  Use ArcSoft MediaImpression 
Software to import videos, playback, save or delete,  and share 
them with your friends and family.

To retrieve the videos without using the ArcSoft MediaImpres-
sion Software, open “My Computer”, “EASYSHOT” and click on 
the “DCIM” folder.  You can now view, save or delete the videos 
as you wish.  

Notes:
(1) For Windows users, if you have not installed the ArcSoft 
 MediaImpression Software included in the package or have 
 not downloaded the Xvid codec, you may not be able to 
 playback the videos as the required codec is missing. Please 
 refer to the “Installing the software” section for details.  
(2) For Mac users, if you have not installed the “Perian” plug-in 
 for QuickTime, you will not be able to playback the videos.  
 Please refer to the “Installing the software” section for the 
 link to Apple downloads for “Perian”plug-in.  

Charging battery.
Easy Shot Clip has a built-in rechargeable lithium-polymer 
battery.  To recharge the battery, connect Easy Shot Clip to the 
computer with the USB cable provided in the package.  Once it is 
connected, the charging begins.  While charging, the Blue Status 
Indicator is flashing.  The Blue Status Indicator will stop flashing 
and remain on when the battery is fully charged.  
 
Note:
(1) Depending on the power level, the battery is usually 
 recharged in full within 2 hours.

Have Fun with Easy Shot Clip.
Easy Shot Clip package includes many accessories that you can 
use in different events.  Be creative and make good use of the 
accessories.

What is in the package?
Easy Shot Clip digital video camera
Mini stand with suction cup base
Bicycle mount
Helmet attachment 
Elastic strap
Detachable neck strap
USB cable
ArcSoft MediaImpression software 
User manual
  

How does the helmet attachment work?
• Put the bicycle mount on the helmet attachment and secure 
 with the screw.
• To attach Easy Shot Clip on a bicycle helmet, insert the elastic 
 straps through the side strap holders and the openings of the 
 helmet. Tighten the straps until the attachment is secured.

  

• Put Easy Shot Clip on the bicycle mount and let the fun begin.

Congratulations on your great purchase.  This user manual will 
guide you through the set up process of Easy Shot Clip and its 
one-button operating system.

Get set, go!

1.  Setting date and time
 This process enables the correct date and time are recorded in 
 the file properties.  It reminds you when the videos are taken. 
 • Create a document and type the year (YYYY), month (MM), 
 date (DD), hour (hh), minute (mm) and second (ss) in the 
 following format:

YYYYMMDDhhmmss

 For example, if today is March 30, 2010 and the time is 
 11:30:15 p.m. Please type:

20100330233015

 • Save the file as a text file and name it as “RefTime.txt”.  
 • Connect Easy Shot Clip to the computer.
 • Open “My Computer”, “EASYSHOT”
 • Copy the “RefTime.txt” file to the Directory.

 • Disconnect from the computer and switch the Easy Shot 
  Clip on immediately to activate the date and time. 
  Once the Easy Shot Clip is powered on, the date and time 
  will start running.

Notes:  
 (1) If the date and time are not set up, the default date and 
   time will show in the file properties.  The default will not 
   reflect the correct date and time.
 (2) The date and time will be restored to default if the reset 
   button is pressed or the battery is exhausted. 
 (3) No date and time will be shown in the video.

2. Install the software.
 Easy Shot Clip’s videos are recorded in MPEG4 format which 
 requires Xvid codec to operate. The ArcSoft MediaImpression 
 software included in the package will help you to get to the 
 right codec easily. ArcSoft MediaImpression Software also 
 allows Windows users to organize, edit and directly upload 
 your videos to YouTube and share with the world.

PC user (Windows XP, Vista 32/64 bits & Windows 7)
ArcSoft MediaImpression Software included in this package has 
the Xvid codec built-in to allow smooth playback of the videos.  
Follow the on-screen instructions for software installation.

Windows XP & Vista 32 bit users only
If you do not want to install the ArcSoft MediaImpression 
Software, you still need to download the Xvid codec for playing 
the Easy Shot Clip videos. Please copy the following URL to your 
browser and it will lead you to the download page of the Xvid 
codec.

http://www.koepi.info/xvid.html

Mac user (Mac OS 10.4.7 or later)
ArcSoft MediaImpression Software will prompt you to install  
“Perian”, a required plug-in for playing the MPEG4 video in 
QuickTime.  Click on the URL provided and download “Perian” 
(see circled area).  Follow the on-screen instructions for installation. 

 • Desconéctela del computador y enciéndala de inmediato, a 
 fin de activar la fecha y la hora. Una vez que la cámara Easy 
 Shot Clip se enciende, empiezan a correr la fecha y la hora.  

Notas:  
 (1) Si no se configuran la fecha y la hora, las propiedades del 
   archivo reflejarán los valores predeterminados que no son 
   la fecha y hora exactas.
 (2) La fecha y hora vuelven a los valores predeterminados si 
   se presiona el botón reset (resetear) o se acaba la pila. 
 (3) El video no mostrará ni la fecha ni la hora.

2. Instalación del software. 
 Los videos de Easy Shot Clip se graban en formato MPEG4 
 que necesita el decodificador Xvid codec para operar. El 
 software MediaImpression de ArcSoft que viene en el 
 paquete le ayudará a conseguir fácilmente el codec 
 correspondiente. El Software MediaImpression de ArcSoft 
 también permite que los usuarios de Windows puedan 
 organizar, editar, y cargar directamente sus videos 
 en YouTube, para así compartirlos con el mundo entero.

Para usuarios de (Windows XP, Vista 32/64 bits y Windows 7) 
 El Software MediaImpression de ArcSoft incluido en el 
 paquete ya trae el Xvid codec incorporado, de manera de 
 facilitar la reproducción de los videos.  Para instalar el 
 software, siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.

Solamente para usuarios de Windows XP y Windows Vista 32 
bits
Si usted no desea instalar el Software MediaImpression de 
ArcSoft, deberá descargar Xvid codec para poder reproducir los 
videos que tome con Easy Shot Clip. Para hacerlo, por favor 
copie la siguiente URL en el navegador, de manera que lo lleve a 
la página de descarga del Xvid codec.

 http://www.koepi.info/xvid.html

Usuarios de Mac (Mac OS 10.4.7 o posterior) 
El Software MediaImpression de ArcSoft le pedirá que instale 
“Perian”, el plug-in necesario para reproducir los videos MPEG4 
video en QuickTime.  Haga clic en la URL que le aparece en 
pantalla y descargue “Perian” (vea el área que se muestra 
encerrada en un círculo). Siga las instrucciones que  
aparecen en pantalla para hacer la instalación.

Encender y apagar  
Para encender la cámara Easy Shot Clip, presione y mantenga 
apretado el Botón Power/Record hasta que se encienda el 
indicador de estatus, con un color azul. Para apagarla, presione y 
mantenga apretado el Botón Power/Record hasta que se apague 
el indicador de estatus.

Notas:  
(1) Cuando la carga de la batería está baja, después de 1 minuto 
 de inactividad se activa el auto-apagado.
(2) Si no puede apagar la cámara Easy Shot Clip con el Botón 
 Power/Record, presione el botón reset para apagarla. 
 Cuando se presiona el botón reset, la fecha y hora vuelven a 
 los valores predeterminados; si es necesario, vuelva a 
 configurarlas.

Grabar videos  
Después de encender la cámara Easy Shot Clip, presione el Botón 
Power/Record una vez para comenzar a grabar. Mientras se está 
grabando un video, el Indicador de Estatus se ve de color 
naranja. Para detener la grabación, presione el Botón 
Power/Record una vez; con esto, el Indicador de Estatus volverá 
a quedar de color azul.

Notas:  
(1) Si al presionar el Botón Power/Record, el Indicador de 
 Estatus no refleja el color naranja, esto significa que la memo
 ria está llena.
(2) No presione el Botón Reset mientras esté grabando un video, 
 de lo contrario, se perderá la grabación.

Reproducir videos. Eliminar videos  
Conecte la cámara Easy Shot Clip al computador, con el cable 
USB que viene en el paquete. Use el Software MediaImpression 
de ArcSoft para importar videos, reproducir, guardar o eliminar 
las imágenes, y compárta las con su familia y amigos.

Para buscar los videos almacenados sin usar el Software 
MediaImpression de ArcSoft, abra “My Computer (Mi PC)”, 
“EASYSHOT” y luego haga clic en la carpeta “DCIM”. Esto le 
permitirá ver, guardar, o eliminar cualquier video, según lo 
desee.

Notas: 
(1) Para los usuarios de Windows: si no instala el Software 
 MediaImpression de ArcSoft que viene en el paquete, o 
 descarga el decodificador Xvid codec, es posible que no 
 pueda reproducir los videos; ya que no cuenta con el codifica
 dor necesario. Por favor, si desea mayores detalles refiérase a 
 la sección “Instalación del software”.  
(2) Para los usuarios de Mac: si no instala el plug-in “Perian” 
 para QuickTime, no podrá reproducir los videos. Por favor, si 
 desea mayores detalles refiérase a la sección “Instalación del 
 software”, donde se encuentra el enlace de Apple para 
 descargar el plug-in “Perian”. 

Carga de la batería  
La cámara Easy Shot Clip cuenta con una batería incorporada, 
recargable, de litio-polímero. Para recargar la batería, conecta la 
cámara al computador, con el cable USB que viene en el paquete. 
Una vez conectada, la carga comienza y el Indicador de Estatus 
queda titilando mientras dura la carga. Cuando la batería está 
totalmente cargada, el indicador de estatus deja de titilar y se 
mantiene encendido mientras la batería está llena.

Nota:  
(1) La batería se carga totalmente en dos horas, aunque el tiempo 
 depende del nivel de voltaje.

Diviértase con Easy Shot Clip.  
El paquete de la cámara Easy Shot Clip incluye diversos acceso-
rios que usted puede usar en distintos eventos. Aproveche su 
creatividad y úselos al máximo.  

Qué incluye el paquete 
Una cámara de video Digital Easy Shot Clip
Mini soporte con tope de succión para el montaje 
Montura para bicicleta 
Accesorio para casco
Correa elástica 
Correa para el cuello, desmontable 
Cable USB 
Software MediaImpression de ArcSoft 
Manual del usuario 

Cómo funciona el accesorio para casco 
• Coloque la montura para bicicleta sobre el casco y ajústela 
 con el tornillo.
• Para montar la cámara Easy Shot Clip sobre el caso de 
 bicicleta, inserte las  correas elásticas a través de los pasadores 
 y las aberturas del casco. Ajuste las correas hasta que el 
 accesorio quede sujeto firmemente.

Garantía limitada
El fabricante garantiza que durante un lapso de un año, a partir 
de la fecha de compra, su cámara estará libre de fallas en lo que 
respecta a materiales y mano de obra. El fabricante, a su opción, 
podrá reparar o reemplazar, o hacer que se repare o reemplace, 
en un sitio que seleccione el fabricante, cada uno de los produc-
tos cuya falla relacionada con los materiales o la mano de obra se 
demuestre a satisfacción del fabricante. Esta garantía quedará 
limitada a las cámaras que tengan fallas no relacionadas con el 
uso indebido, abuso, manejo inadecuado, o que se generen 
porque el dueño o algún servicio de o técnico de reparación 
autorizado traten de manipular indebidamente la cámara. Esta 
garantía se limita únicamente a lo anterior y aplicará sólo 
durante el período indicado. El fabricante no será responsable de 
ninguna pérdida o daño incidental o indirecto de ningún tipo, ya 
sea que este basado en la garantía, un contrato, o negligencia que 
surja en conexión con la venta, uso, o reparación de los produc-
tos. La máxima responsabilidad del fabricante en ningún caso 
podrá sobrepasar el precio de venta. Esta garantía se otorga 
únicamente en beneficio del comprador original. Esta garantía 
otorga determinados derechos legales y puede variar entre las 
diversas jurisdicciones. El fabricante no hace ninguna afirmación 
ni da garantía alguna con respecto al contenido de la Guía del 
Usuario y/o la Guía de Inicio Rápido. Los dispositivos y el 
software incluidos con la cámara cuya marca no es del fabricante 
se venden “tal como están” y sin garantía de ningún tipo de 
parte del fabricante de la cámara, incluyendo cualquier garantía 
implícita sobre la posibilidad de mercadear, o idoneidad para un 
fin en particular, o la no-violación de derechos de terceros, 
siendo que en el presente se desconocen todas tales garantías. La 
única garantía respecto a los dispositivos cuya marca no es del 
fabricante, es la que brinda el productor del mismo, si la hubiese.

Para conseguir ayuda 
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre la cámara de video digital Easy 
Shot Clip, envíe un correo electrónico 
acustomersupport@concordkeystone.com. Si necesita soporte 
técnico respecto al software MediaImpression de ArcSoft, visite 
www.arcsoft.com.

© 2010 Concord Keystone Trading, LLC. Todos los derechos 
reservados Easy Shot Clip es una marca comercial de Urcovest, 
LLC en los Estados Unidos y/u otros países. Todas las otras 
marcas y nombres de productos aquí mencionados son marcas 
comerciales registradas o marcas comerciales de sus respectivos 
dueños.

Ultra Mini Digital Video Camera

MANUAL DEL USUARIO

Una ultra mini cámara de video digital

Felicitaciones por su excelente compra. Este manual de usuario 
le guiará través del proceso para configurar la cámara Easy Shot 
Clip y su sistema operativo que funciona en base de un único 
botón.

Acomódese y ¡comencemos! 

1. Configuración de la fecha y hora Este proceso permite que 
 la fecha y hora exactas queden registradas en las 
 propiedades del archivo y así usted pueda recordar cuándo 
 tomó cada video.
 • Cree un documento y escriba el año (YYYY), el mes (MM),  
  la  fecha (DD), hora (hh), minutos (mm) y segundos (ss) en 
  el formato siguiente:

YYYYMMDDhhmmss

Por ejemplo, si hoy es el día 30 de marzo de 2010 y son las 
11:30:15 p.m., debe escribir:

20100330233015

 • Guarde el archivo como archivo de texto y con el nombre 
  “RefTime.txt”.  
 • Conecte la cámara Easy Shot Clip al computador.
 • Abra “My Computer (Mi PC)”, “EASYSHOT”
 • Copie el archivo “RefTime.txt” en el Directorio.

• Reinicie el computador. Ya está listo para reproducir los 
 videos de Easy Shot Clip con QuickTime, en su Mac.  
• Siga las instrucciones que  aparecen en pantalla para hacer la 
 instalación del software MediaImpression de ArcSoft 
 (opcional).

Elementos básicos  
Easy Shot Clip funciona con un sistema operativo muy fácil, de 
un único botón.  El Power/Record (encender / grabar) controla 
todas las actividades de la cámara Easy Shot Clip.

1. Indicador de estatus azul/ naranja 
2. Botón Power/Record 
 (encender / grabar)
3. Micrófono 
4. Lente
5. Puerto USB 
6. Botón Reset (resetear) 

Montura para

bicicleta

Correa

elástica

Accesorio

para casco

Asegurar la correa

con la banda ajustable.

Insertar la correa a
través del sostén
de correa lateral.

• Coloque la cámara Easy Shot Clip sobre la montura y ¡que 
 comience la diversión!

Especificaciones del producto 
Resolución de Video 640 x 480 (VGA), 30 fps
Almacenamiento incluido  Memoria incorporada de 2GB. Almacena hasta 
 2 horas de video, con sonido 
Formato de Archivo  AVI (MPEG4)
Batería  Batería incorporada, recargable, de litio-polímero 
Peso (incluyendo batería) 0,63 oz. / 18 g
Dimensiones 2.2” x 0.83” x 0.71” / 57mm x 21mm x 18mm
Accesorios Mini soporte, montura para bicicleta, accesorio  
 para casco, correa elástica, correa para el cuello,  
 CD de software, cable USB y manual del usuario 
Compatibilidad del Sistema  Windows XP/ Vista, Windows 7 y 
 Mac OS X 10.4.7 o más recientes 
Requisitos de  Dispositivo de almacenamiento masivo de 
almacenamiento alta velocidad, para USB 2.0 
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